SENATE COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION & GENERAL GOVERNMENT

TAPE LOG

February 27,2007 Hearing Room B

8:15 A.M. Tapes 37 -39

MEMBERS PRESENT:

STAFF PRESENT:

Sen. Vicki Walker, Chair
Sen. Jeff Kruse, Vice-Chair
Sen. Rick Metsger

Sen. Frank Morse

Sen. Ben Westlund

Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator

Heather Gravelle, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

SB 367 — Public Hearing & Work Session
SB 370 — Public Hearing & Work Session
SB 372 — Public Hearing & Work Session
SB 479 — Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
37A 005 Chair Walker calls the meeting to order at 8: 20 a.m.
010 Chair Walker
SB 367/SB 370/SB 372 — PUBLIC HEARING
015 Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
020 Chair Walker
035 Sen. Peter Courtney, State Senator, Senate District #11
(EXHIBITS A, B)
130 Jennifer Vannoy, Registered Dietician, Portland (EXHIBIT C)
200 Chair Walker
205 Nick Young, Student, Portland
210 Chair Walker
215 Young
220 Sen. Metsger
225 Chair Walker
230 Sen. Courtney
235 Chair Walker
37A 244 Sen. Courtney
255 Chair Walker
260 Sen. Morse
270 Sen. Courtney
275 Vannoy
285 Chair Walker
290 Sen. Metsger
295 Chair Walker



310

365
370
38A 015

040
055
060
077
085
105
115

200

290
295
315
340
365
390
37B 008

015
025
035

140

John Valley, Government Affairs Director, American Heart
Association (EXHIBITS D, E)

Chair Walker

Johanna Vaandering

Sonja Henning, Board of Directors, Oregon Sports Authority
(EXHIBIT F)

Chair Walker

Vaandering

Valley

Chair Walker

Valley

Chair Walker

Julia Brim-Edwards, Deputy Director for State and Public
Affairs, Nike (EXHIBIT G)

Minot Cleveland, M.D., Chair, Oregon Coalition for Promoting
Physical Activity (EXHIBIT H)

Chair Walker

Sen. Metsger

Edwards

Sen. Metsger

Edwards

Cleveland

Vice-Chair Kruse

Chair Walker

Jim Tindall, President, Oregon Educational Media Association
(EXHIBIT I)

David Williams, Legislative and Public Affairs Specialist,
Oregon School Boards Association

Vice-Chair Kruse

The following prepared testimony is submitted for the record without public testimony:

SB 367 — WORK SESSION
148

152
37B 155

158
162
165

170

175
180
190
195
198
225

Dr. James Lace, Pediatrician, Childhood Health Associates of
Salem (EXHIBIT J)

Dr. Mel Kohn, State Epidemiologist, Department of Health and
Human Services (EXHIBIT K)

Chair Walker

Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator

MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves to ADOPT SB 367 -1
amendments dated 2/26/07. (EXHIBIT L)

Sen. Metsger

Chair Walker

Kathleen Vanderwall, Director, Standards and Evaluation,

Department of Education

Margaret Bates, Education Specialist, Oregon Department of

Education

Sen. Metsger

Bates

Sen. Metsger

Bates

Sen. Metsger

Vanderwall



255
265
285
300
305
308

315
320

325
345
370
372

380
SB 370 - WORK SESSION
390
395
398

38B 005
010
015

025
028

030

035
038

SB 372 —- WORK SESSION
042

045

048
050
055
058

063

SB 479 — PUBLIC HEARING
070
135

Chair Walker

Sen. Metsger

Chair Walker

Sen. Westlund

Chair Walker

VOTE: 5-0-0

Chair Walker, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

Chair Walker

MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves SB 367 to the floor with a DO
PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and be
REFERRED to the committee Ways and Means.

Sen. Metsger

Sen. Westlund

Chair Walker

VOTE: 5-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

Chair Walker declares the motion CARRIED.

Chair Walker

Chair Walker

Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator

MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves to ADOPT SB 370-1
amendments dated 2/26/07. (EXHIBIT M)

Sen. Metsger

Chair Walker

VOTE: 5-0-0

Chair Walker, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

Chair Walker

MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves SB 370 to the floor with a DO
PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and be
REFERRED to the committee Ways and Means.

VOTE: 5-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

Chair Walker declares the motion CARRIED.

Chair Walker

Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator

MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves to ADOPT SB 372-1
amendments dated 2/26/07. (EXHIBIT N)

Chair Walker

Vice Chair Kruse

Sen. Westlund

VOTE: 5-0-0

Chair Walker, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

Chair Walker

Sen. Richard Devlin, State Senator, Senate District #19
Chair Walker



39A

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

140
144
148
152
160
190
200
230
240
340
348
355
360
010
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Sen. Devlin

Chair Walker

Sen. Devlin

Chair Walker

Joel La Follette, Citizen, Lake Oswego (EXHIBIT O)
Chair Walker

La Follette

Chair Walker

Denise Fletter, Teacher, Lake Oswego (EXHIBIT P)
Chair Walker

Fletter

Chair Walker

Mary Neerhout Borg, Teacher, Lake Oswego (EXHIBIT Q)
Chair Walker adjourns the meeting at 10:12 a.m.

SB 367/SB 370/SB 372, written testimony, Sen. Peter Courtney, 2 pp
SB 367/SB 370/SB 372, report, Sen. Peter Courtney, 2 pp

SB 367/SB 370/SB 372, written testimony, Jennifer Vannoy, 2 pp

SB 367/SB 370/SB 372, written testimony, John Valley, 2 pp

SB 370, report, John Valley, 2 pp

SB 367/SB 370/SB 372, written testimony, Sonja Henning, 1 p

SB 367/SB 370/SB 372, written testimony, Julia Brim-Edwards, 2 pp
SB 367/SB 370/SB 372, written testimony, Minot Cleveland, 2 pp

SB 370 written testimony, Jim Tindall, 15 pp

SB 367/SB 370/SB 372, written testimony, Dr. James Lace, 2 pp

SB 370, written testimony, Dr. Mel Kohn, 2 pp

SB 367, -1 amendments, staff, 1 p
SB 370, -1 amendments, staff, 2 pp
SB 372, -1 amendments, staff, 1 p

SB 479, written testimony, Joel La Follete, 2 pp
SB 479, written testimony, Denise Fletter, 3 pp
SB 479, written testimony, Mary Neerhout Borg, 3 pp



