SENATE COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION & GENERAL GOVERNMENT

TAPE LOG

February 27, 2007 Hearing Room B 8:15 A.M. Tapes 37 - 39

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Sen. Vicki Walker, Chair Sen. Jeff Kruse, Vice-Chair Sen. Rick Metsger Sen. Frank Morse Sen. Ben Westlund
STAFF PRESENT:	Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator Heather Gravelle, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

SB 367 – Public Hearing & Work Session SB 370 – Public Hearing & Work Session SB 372 – Public Hearing & Work Session SB 479 – Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
37A	005	Chair Walker calls the meeting to order at 8: 20 a.m.
	010	Chair Walker
<u>SB 367/SB 37(</u>)/SB 372 – PUBLIC HE	CARING
	015	Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
	020	Chair Walker
	035	Sen. Peter Courtney, State Senator, Senate District #11
		(EXHIBITS A, B)
	130	Jennifer Vannoy, Registered Dietician, Portland (EXHIBIT C)
	200	Chair Walker
	205	Nick Young, Student, Portland
	210	Chair Walker
	215	Young
	220	Sen. Metsger
	225	Chair Walker
	230	Sen. Courtney
	235	Chair Walker
37A	244	Sen. Courtney
	255	Chair Walker
	260	Sen. Morse
	270	Sen. Courtney
	275	Vannoy
	285	Chair Walker
	290	Sen. Metsger
	295	Chair Walker

	310	John Valley, Government Affairs Director, American Heart
		Association (EXHIBITS D, E)
	365	Chair Walker
	370	Johanna Vaandering
38A	015	Sonja Henning, Board of Directors, Oregon Sports Authority (EXHIBIT F)
	040	Chair Walker
	055	Vaandering
	060	Valley
	077	Chair Walker
	085	Valley
	105	Chair Walker
	115	Julia Brim-Edwards, Deputy Director for State and Public Affairs, Nike (EXHIBIT G)
	200	Minot Cleveland, M.D., Chair, Oregon Coalition for Promoting Physical Activity (EXHIBIT H)
	290	Chair Walker
	295	Sen. Metsger
	315	Edwards
	340	Sen. Metsger
	365	Edwards
	390	Cleveland
37B	008	Vice-Chair Kruse
	015	Chair Walker
	025	Jim Tindall, President, Oregon Educational Media Association
		(EXHIBIT I)
	035	David Williams, Legislative and Public Affairs Specialist, Oregon School Boards Association
	140	Vice-Chair Kruse
The followi	ng prepared testimony	y is submitted for the record without public testimony:
		Dr. James Lace, Pediatrician, Childhood Health Associates of Salem (EXHIBIT J)
		Dr. Mel Kohn, State Epidemiologist, Department of Health and Human Services (EXHIBIT K)
<u>SB 367 – W</u>	ORK SESSION	
	148	Chair Walker
	152	Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
37B	155	MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves to ADOPT SB 367 -1
		amendments dated 2/26/07. (EXHIBIT L)
	158	Sen. Metsger
	162	Chair Walker
	165	Kathleen Vanderwall, Director, Standards and Evaluation,
	170	Department of Education Margaret Bates, Education Specialist, Oregon Department of
	170	Education
	175	Sen. Metsger
	180	Bates
	190	Sen. Metsger
	195	Bates
	198	Sen. Metsger
	225	Vanderwall

	255	Chair Walker
	265	Sen. Metsger
	285	Chair Walker
	300	Sen. Westlund
	305	Chair Walker
	308	VOTE: 5-0-0
		Chair Walker, hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
	315	Chair Walker
	320	MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves SB 367 to the floor with a DO
		PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and be
		REFERRED to the committee Ways and Means.
	325	Sen. Metsger
	345	Sen. Westlund
	370	Chair Walker
	372	VOTE: 5-0-0
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		Chair Walker declares the motion CARRIED.
	380	Chair Walker
<u>SB 370 – W</u>	ORK SESSION	
	390	Chair Walker
	395	Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
	398	MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves to ADOPT SB 370-1
		amendments dated 2/26/07. (EXHIBIT M)
38B	005	Sen. Metsger
	010	Chair Walker
	015	VOTE: 5-0-0
		Chair Walker, hearing no objection, declares the motion
	0.05	CARRIED.
	025	Chair Walker
	028	MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves SB 370 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and be
		REFERRED to the committee Ways and Means.
	030	VOTE: 5-0-0
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
	035	Chair Walker declares the motion CARRIED.
	038	Chair Walker
<u>SB 372 – W</u>	ORK SESSION	
	042	Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
	045	MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves to ADOPT SB 372-1
	048	amendments dated 2/26/07. (EXHIBIT N) Chair Walker
	048	Vice Chair Kruse
	055	Sen. Westlund
	058	VOTE: 5-0-0 Chair Walker, bearing to objection, declares the motion
		Chair Walker, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	063	CARRIED. Chair Walker
SR 479 - PI	BLIC HEARING	
50 477 - 1 C	070	Sen. Richard Devlin, State Senator, Senate District #19
	135	Chair Walker
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

140	Sen. Devlin
144	Chair Walker
148	Sen. Devlin
152	Chair Walker
160	Joel La Follette, Citizen, Lake Oswego (EXHIBIT O)
190	Chair Walker
200	La Follette
230	Chair Walker
240	Denise Fletter, Teacher, Lake Oswego (EXHIBIT P)
340	Chair Walker
348	Fletter
355	Chair Walker
360	Mary Neerhout Borg, Teacher, Lake Oswego (EXHIBIT Q)
010	Chair Walker adjourns the meeting at 10:12 a.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

39A

- A. SB 367/SB 370/SB 372, written testimony, Sen. Peter Courtney, 2 pp
- B. SB 367/SB 370/SB 372, report, Sen. Peter Courtney, 2 pp
- C. SB 367/SB 370/SB 372, written testimony, Jennifer Vannoy, 2 pp
- D. SB 367/SB 370/SB 372, written testimony, John Valley, 2 pp
- E. SB 370, report, John Valley, 2 pp
- F. SB 367/SB 370/SB 372, written testimony, Sonja Henning, 1 p
- G. SB 367/SB 370/SB 372, written testimony, Julia Brim-Edwards, 2 pp
- H. SB 367/SB 370/SB 372, written testimony, Minot Cleveland, 2 pp
- I. SB 370 written testimony, Jim Tindall, 15 pp
- J. SB 367/SB 370/SB 372, written testimony, Dr. James Lace, 2 pp
- K. SB 370, written testimony, Dr. Mel Kohn, 2 pp
- L. SB 367, -1 amendments, staff, 1 p
- M. SB 370, -1 amendments, staff, 2 pp
- N. SB 372, -1 amendments, staff, 1 p
- O. SB 479, written testimony, Joel La Follete, 2 pp
- P. SB 479, written testimony, Denise Fletter, 3 pp
- Q. SB 479, written testimony, Mary Neerhout Borg, 3 pp